In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87059, de-posited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of May, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 46/856.)

Amending Maniototo County Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1).

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1934.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by the Maniototo County Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1), made on the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and published in the *Gazette* of the twenty-second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, consent was given by the Governor-General in Council, acting in pursuance of the authority conferred by the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, to the issue of new securities in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the Antecedent Liability Loan of £2,350 referred to in the First Schedule of such Order : in the First Schedule of such Order :

And whereas the date of maturity of the aforesaid loan was erroneously stated in the said First Schedule as the 31st August, 1955, in lieu of the 31st May, 1955:

And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Maniototo County Loan Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1), for the purpose of correctly describing the said loan :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by subsection two of section thirteen of the said Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Con-version Act, 1932-33, and of all other powers and authorities

enabling him in this behalf, doth order as follows :— 1. This Order may be cited as the Maniototo County Loans Conversion Order 1934 (No. 1) Amendment, and shall be read together with and form part of the Maniototo County Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1), (hereinafter referred to as the

principal Order, 132 (No. 1), (hereinatter referred to as the principal Order). 2. The First Schedule of the principal Order is hereby amended by substituting in the last column thereof for the word "August" the word "May."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/211/1.)

Amending Order in Council delegating Powers under the Cemeteries Act.—(H.C. 120.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Cemeteries Act, 1908, His Excellency the ▲ him by the Cemeteries Act, 1908, his Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke, in so far as it relates to the Waimate Cemetery, the Order in Council delegating powers under the said Act made on the eighteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, and publiched in the *Cargette* on the twenty-first day of the same published in the *Gazette* on the twenty-first day of the same month, at page 2429.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Otago Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1934.

Present : THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Otago Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, made on the ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the eighteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, consent Was given by the Governor-General in Council pursuant to the authority conferred by the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, to the issue of new securities in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans specified in the First Schedule to such Order :

And whereas it has since been ascertained that the date of maturity of each of the said loans has been erroneously stated in the last column of the said First Schedule of the Order and it is expedient that the said Order should be amended :

It is expedient that the said Order should be amended : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by subsection two of section thirteen of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and of all other powers and authorities in this behalf him enabling, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the

and Dominion, doth hereby make the following Order :--1. This Order may be cited as the Otago Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Amendment Order, 1934, and shall form part of and be read together with the Otago Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Order). 2. The principal Order is hereby amended by deleting from the last column of the First Schedule thereto the dates 31st

January, 1961, 27th January, 1947, 15th August, 1964, 6th July, 1956, and 27th January, 1947, and substituting therefor respectively the dates 1st March, 1961, 1st March, 1947, 1st September, 1964, 1st March, 1940, and 1st March, 1947.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Native Land to be inalienable except by Will.

(T. 49/371/4.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS pursuant to section four hundred and seventy-four of the Native Land Act, 1931, the Native Minister is satisfied that the Native land mentioned in the Schedule hereto ought in the interests of the owners to be excepted from the operation of Part XIX of the said Act (dealing with the acquisition of Native land by the Crown): Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare that the said land shall be excepted from the operation of the provisions of Part XIX of the Native Land Act, 1931, other than the provisions of the said section four hundred and seventy-four, and it is further declared that the said parcel of land be and the same is hereby declared to be absolutely inalienable except by will.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land in the North Auckland Land District, ALL that area of land in the North Auckand Land District, containing by admeasurement 17 acres 1 rood 1 perch, more or less, and situate in Block XV, Kaihu Survey District, Borough of Dargaville, being those portions of the Kaihu 2B 3 Block as shown on plan 12867, red, deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and set out hereunder :-

Part Kaihu	0				Α.			
rart namu		••	••	•••	1		15	
,,	2в З	••	••	••	2	2		
,,	2в З	•••	• •	÷.,	1	2	4	
,,	2в 3	••	••	••	12	0	2	
					17	1	1	
		F. D. THOMSON,						
		Clerk of the Executive Council.						